THE CHOSEN
Episode #207
"Reckoning"
written by
Ryan M. Swanson &
Dallas Jenkins &
Tyler Thompson
PINK Draft

t
ii
Address
Phone Number
ii
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
TEASER
EXT. CAPERNAUM - DAY700 700
UNKNOWN POV -- as we WALK the streets of Capernaum.  SEE
places and PEOPLE --
ZEBEDEE wraps his fishing nets.  He SEES us, the look on his
face is passive but distinctly disapproving.

telling SHULA the latest town gossip.
Barnaby trails off, casts a brief glance up, clocking us with
disdain.
BARNABY
(re us, to Shula)
Take my word for it, Shula.
Messiah coming has done nothing for
the quality of people in this town.
CONTINUE on past --
A SIGN nailed to wall reads, “Jesus of Nazareth is sought for
questioning”
POV’s HAND rips it down, the parchment tearing through the
nail.  A CIVILIAN watches in shock as we --
REVERSE POV -- to find ATTICUS inspecting the poster
thoughtfully.  He heads off.
INT. ROMAN AUTHORITY - VESTIBULE - CONTINUOUS701 701
Atticus greeted by a CLERK sits at the front desk, writing.
Without looking up --
CLERK
Yes?

ATTICUS
I’m here to see Quintus.
CLERK
That’s PRAETOR Quintus, and you may
only request an audience via
formal...
Atticus thumps the paper notice down on the desk.  Clerk is
horrified.
CLERK (CONT'D)
...application.  Did you deface and
remove a public notice?
Atticus peels back a layer of his clothing to reveal the
gleaming S.P.Q.R Eagle insignia.
Suddenly wide-eyed, Clerk slowly sets down his quill and
swallows hard.
INT. ROMAN AUTHORITY - QUINTUS’ OFFICE - MOMENTS LATER702 702
Quintus muses at his window.
QUINTUS
Atticus Adronicus Pulcher.  Sent
all the way to the Upper Galilee.

3.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
4.
ACT ONE
FADE IN ON:703 703
CREDIT SEQUENCE:
XXXXX XXXXX XXXXX
EXT. SEA OF GALILEE SHORE - DAY704 704
SIMON, ANDREW, JOHN, and BIG JAMES stand on the southwestern
shore of the Sea of Galilee outside the city of Tiberias,
each holding a stone.
JOHN

ed
iaV
ale
t
(MORE)
6.
SIMON
You don’t think I can take at least
one of them?
Andrew continues gathering nets silently.
SIMON (CONT'D)
Have some faith, man.
ANDREW
Faith isn’t my problem.
They step into the boat.
EXT. OUTSKIRTS OF JOTAPATA - KNOLL - DAY704A 704A *
Big James and John arrive at the gathering of Jesus with
Philip, Nathanael, Mother Mary, and Matthew.
JESUS
Sons of Thunder, aren’t you

won’t be directing it to one people
group over another. But what I say
will be for each and every one of
them. They’re coming because the
word is spreading from the signs
and wonders, but I’ll be giving
them something far more important.
Truth. Many people we’ve
encountered are still confused
about parts of my message,
including some in this clearing.
This will define our whole
ministry, and that’s what we need
to focus on, understood?
They nod.
EXT. CAPERNAUM SYNOGAGUE - DAY705 705
Shmuel and Yanni approach the Capernaum Synogague.
SHMUEL
It’s customary to send word ahead
when rabbis return to the order.
Yanni chuckles knowingly.
YANNI
Well, let’s just see what happens
when we don’t.
They walk on.  Yanni smirks.  Shmuel dismayed.
JESUS (CONT'D)
6A.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
6B.
INT. CAPERNAUM SYNOGAGUE - MOMENTS LATER706 706
SHMUEL and YANNI enter.  They stand there for a beat, eyes
adjusting to the light.
Around them, PHARISEES go about their business.
Shmuel shoots Yanni a worried look.  Yanni clears his throat.

 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
8.
YUSSIF
Well...yes, of course.
SHMUEL
Accompany me to the Bet Midrash.
Yussif follows, mystified.  Yanni follows.  Pharisees watch
befuddled as the three exit.
INT. CAPERNAUM TEMPLE - BET MIDRASH - MOMENTS LATER707 707
Shmuel, Yussif, and Yanni deep in conversation.
YUSSIF
But why her?
SHMUEL

The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
10.
SHMUEL
I would like that, Yussif.  But
there is one other I must speak
with.
Off Yussif’s inquiring look --
EXT. SEA OF GALILEE - DAY708 708
The brothers fish and talk.  Talk and fish.
SIMON
I don’t know why the grain thing
bothers you so much.  Jesus didn’t

Will you really?
CLERK
No.
MARCUS
Out. You’ve wasted enough of our
time.
Shmuel turns to the door.  Just before exiting --
SHMUEL
Mark my words -- do not
underestimate Him.
Marcus calmly slides his sword a few inches out of the sheath
at his hip, its steel glinting in the light.
MARCUS
Do not underestimate this.
Schmuel is calm and steely himself.
EXT. OUTSKIRTS OF JOTAPATA - DAY710 710 *
Roman TROOPS march in formation through the countryside.
At the head of the formation -- Primi GAIUS.
Walking alongside the troops is Atticus.  He walks with his
hands behind his back, consciously walks to his own rhythm.

Atticus falls back in line with the soldiers.
16.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
17.
GAIUS
Listen up, men...
CUT TO:
EXT. SEE OF GALILEE - DAY711 711
Simon and Andrew cast a net.  Simon sits with a sigh.
SIMON
Like old times.
ANDREW

20.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
21.
Andrew instinctively follows Simon’s eyes.  He turns around,
ignoring all the instructions.
As he lurches up in panic, Simon exhales and closes his eyes,
lips pursed.  Why did he even bother?
EXT. OUTSKIRTS OF JOTAPATA - KNOLL - CONTINUOUS712 712 *
Jesus continues to address Mary Mother, Big James, John,
Philip, Matthew, and Nathanael.
Jesus SEES -- the soldiers approaching in the distance.
Big James and John rise, but he motions them to sit back down
with the subtlest gesture.
JESUS
Now, a few days is plenty of time
to make this all happen smoothly.
Nathanael, I’ll want you to take
Thaddeus and Little James to find a
suitable location based on
everything we’ve discussed, and you
and Thaddeus can decide if it makes
sense to build some sort of stage.
There is a murmur at the back of the crowd as people see the
soldiers and become frightened.  Jesus turns to Philip --
JESUS (CONT'D)
Don’t be afraid. Tell everyone to
keep working on the plans. I’ll be
back.
The disciples share worried looks.
EXT. SEA OF GALILEE - FISHING BOAT - CONTINUOUS713 713
Simon and Andrew pull up their nets with ferocious speed.
ANDREW
I knew it!  I knew it!
21.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
22.
SIMON
Keep it together, man.
Andrew desperately pulls in the nets.  Simon helps.
EXT. OUTSKIRTS OF JOTAPATA - KNOLL - CONTINUOUS714 714 *
The crowd parts, SCATTERS as Gaius moves straight through the
crowd toward Jesus.  His troops move into tactical position.
The disciples REACT to being suddenly surrounded.
GAIUS

John tries to comfort her.  He’s awkward as a goat.
As the Troops lead Jesus over a rise in the landscape --
END ACT TWO
24.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
25.
ACT THREE
EXT. OUTSKIRTS OF JOTAPATA - CAMP - DAY715 715 *
Simon and Andrew run breathlessly toward camp -- Andrew
leading.  Mary Magdalene, Ramah, and Zee have met up with the
others from the previous gathering.
ANDREW

Andrew.  Turning back at the edge of camp --
PHILIP
Don’t wait up.
And they’re gone.  Simon kicks the dirt in frustration.
26.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
27.
EXT. CITY OF JOTAPATA - STREET - DAY716 716 *
Shmuel and Yanni enter the city of Jotapata. *
Every corner is like the Wailing Wall.  Lots of big displays
of extreme orthodoxy -- ORTHODOX JEWS reciting liturgical
prayers.  PHARISEES on the street.

TOOTHLESS
Gets men like you upset?
Shmuel and Yanni look at each other.
SHMUEL
Yes.
YANNI
Yes.
TOOTHLESS
If you’re talking about the woman
who rattles on and on about a
healer from Nazareth, then she’s
probably not far.
Shmuel hands her another sheckel.
SHMUEL
Tell us everything you know.
EXT. DISCIPLES CAMP - DAY717 717
Mary Mother watches in distress as the disciples argue what
to do next.
28.
The

As they finally pass the Pharisees, Philip turns --
MARY MAGDALENE (CONT'D)
31.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
32.
PHILIP
And they say we’re extreme.
EXT. JOTAPATA - TOWN SQUARE - CONTINUOUS719 719 *
In the town square, they SEE --
A CROWD OF 20 citizens, Pharisees and OTHERS have gathered
around A WOMAN’S VOICE OFF SCREEN, cut off from our POV --
WOMAN’S VOICE (O.S.)

vibe.
PHILIP (CONT'D)
Okay then.  Fill me in on the road?
Off Andrew’s nod --
43.
The
 C
ho
se
n-M
ed
iaV
ale
t
44.
EXT. JOTAPATA - TOWN SQUARE - LATER722 722 *
Shmuel and Yanni arrive to find the square abuzz, adrift, and
beguiled.
SHMUEL
What are you all doing here?